(e) publicly announce any intention to do any of the above,

for a period of twelve (12) months commencing from the date of the Listing.

SHAREHOLDERS

66

Dilution is the amount by which the Placement Price paid by the subscribers of the Placement

Shares (“New Investors”) exceeds the NAV per Share of our Group immediately after the

Placement. Our pro forma NAV per Share as at 30 June 2021, before adjusting for the estimated

net proceeds due to our Company from the issuance of the New Shares and based on the

pre-Placement issued share capital of 152,340,000 Shares, was approximately 10.46 cents per

Share.

Pursuant to the issuance of the 32,000,000 New Shares at the Placement Price, our pro forma

NAV per Share as at 30 June 2021 after adjusting for the estimated net proceeds due to our

Company from the issuance of the New Shares and based on the post-Placement issued and

paid-up share capital of 184,340,000 Shares would have been approximately 13.03 cents. This

represents an immediate increase in NAV per Share of approximately 2.57 cents to our existing

Shareholders and an immediate dilution in NAV per Share of approximately 17.97 cents or

approximately 58.0% to our New Investors.

The following table illustrates the dilution on a per Share basis:

Cents

Placement Price for each Placement Share 31.00

Pro forma NAV per Share as at 30 June 2021 based on the pre-Placement

issued share capital of 152,340,000 Shares

10.46

Increase in pro forma NAV per Share attributable to existing Shareholders 2.57

Pro forma NAV per Share as at 30 June 2021 after the issue of the New

Shares and based on the post-Placement issued share capital of

184,340,000 Shares

13.03

Dilution in NAV per Share to New Investors 17.97

Dilution in NAV per Share to New Investors as a percentage to Placement

Price (%)

58.0%

The following table summarises the total number of Shares acquired by and/or issued to our

Directors and existing Shareholders since the incorporation of our Company to the date of

lodgement of this Offer Document, the total consideration and the average effective cash cost per

Share to them and to the New Investors who subscribe for and/or purchase the Placement Shares

pursuant to the Placement:

Number of

Shares

Aggregate

consideration

(S$)

Average

effective

cash cost

per Share

(cents)

Directors

Mr. Low Siong Yong – – –

Mr. Tai Yoon On – – –

Mr. Ong Beng Chye – – –

Mr. Chan Jer Hiang – – –

Mr. Marcus Woon – – –

DILUTION

67

Number of

Shares

Aggregate

consideration

(S$)

Average

effective

cash cost

per Share

(cents)

Substantial Shareholders

Skky Investments 83,787,000(1) 6,982,250 8.33

Lezo Holdings 68,553,000(1) 5,712,750 8.33

New Investors 37,000,000 11,470,000 31.00

Note:

(1) Adjusted to reflect the Share Split and includes the Vendors Shares to be sold by the Vendors in connection with the

Placement.

Save as disclosed above and in the sections entitled “Share Capital”, “Shareholders”, and

“General and Statutory Information” of this Offer Document, none of our Directors or Substantial

Shareholders of our Company or their respective Associates have acquired any Shares during the

period of three (3) years prior to the date of this Offer Document.

DILUTION

68

The following selected combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the full

[…]

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL POSITION

102

The following information should be read in connection with “The Audited Combined Financial

Statements for the Financial Years ended 31 December 2018, 2019 and 2020”, “The Unaudited

Interim Condensed Combined Financial Statements for the Six-Month Financial Period ended

30 June 2021” and the “The Report on the Compilation Of Unaudited Pro Forma Combined

Financial Information for the Financial Year ended 31 December 2020 and the Six-Month Financial

Period ended 30 June 2021” as set out in Appendix A, Appendix B and Appendix C to this Offer

Document, respectively, and the section entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of

Results of Operations and Financial Position” of this Offer Document.

The following table shows our cash and cash equivalents as well as our capitalisation and

indebtedness as at 31 October 2021:

(i) on an actual basis based on the unaudited combined statement of financial position of our

Group as at 31 October 2021; and

(ii) as adjusted for the net proceeds from the issuance of the New Shares.

As at 31 October 2021

Unaudited

As adjusted for

the net proceeds

from the issuance

of the New Shares

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Cash and cash equivalents

– cash and cash equivalents 5,046 13,693

Indebtedness

Current

– Secured and guaranteed borrowings 4,088 4,088

– Unsecured and non-guaranteed borrowings 8 8

– Secured and guaranteed finance lease

liabilities

226 226

– Unsecured and non-guaranteed lease liabilities 49 49

Non-Current

– Secured and guaranteed borrowings 3,778 3,778

– Secured and guaranteed finance lease

liabilities

981 981

– Unsecured and non-guaranteed lease liabilities 725 725

Total indebtedness 9,855 9,855

Shareholders’ equity

– Share capital 3,350 12,740

– Accumulated profits 15,507 14,764

Total shareholders’ equity 18,857 27,504

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 28,712 37,359

Cash and cash equivalents

Our cash and cash equivalents are denominated in S$. As at the Latest Practicable Date, our cash

and cash equivalents amounted to approximately S$2.9 million, comprising cash and bank

balances.

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

103

In
d

e
b

te
d

n
e

s
s

A
s

a
t

th
e

L
a

te
s
t

P
ra

c
ti

c
a

b
le

D
a

te
,

w
e

h
a

v
e

to
ta

l
in

d
e

b
te

d
n

e
s
s

o
f

a
p

p
ro

x
im

a
te

ly
S

$
7

.8
m

il
li
o

n
,

c
o

m
p

ri
s
in

g
b

o
rr

o
w

in
g

s
a

n
d

fi
n

a
n

c
e

le
a

s
e

li
a

b
il
it

ie
s

o
f

a
p

p
ro

x
im

a
te

ly
S

$